

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ALBANY

In the Matter of the Application of
PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

Index No. 2137-13
RJI No. 01-13-st-4541

For a Judgment Pursuant to Section 5 of
Article 14 of the New York State Constitution
and CPLR Article 78

Hon. Gerald W. Connolly

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION and
ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,

Defendants-Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
*Attorney for New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation & Adirondack Park Agency*
New York State Department of Law
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
Tel: (518) 776-2416

LORETTA SIMON
MEREDITH G. LEE-CLARK
Assistant Attorneys General

SUSAN L. TAYLOR
Section Chief
Of Counsel

Date: August 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

A. New York State’s Forest Preserve 2

 History and Development of the “Forever Wild” Clause 2

 Definition of “Timber” under article XIV, § 1 4

B. The Department of Environmental Conservation as
 Land Manager of the Forest Preserve 6

C. The Adirondack Park Agency and the State Land Master Plan..... 6

D. Recreational Snowmobile Use and State Policies in the Adirondack Park 8

E. Tree Cutting and Snowmobile Trails on Forest Preserve Lands 8

F. 2006 Snowmobile Plan 10

G. 2009 Snowmobile Trail Guidance 10

H. Snowmobile Trail Work Plans..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 12

ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

THE TRAILS AT ISSUE ARE CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE
XIV, SEC. 1, OF THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THEY
DO NOT INVOLVE CUTTING OF TIMBER TO A MATERIAL
DEGREE, NOR DO THEY DESTROY THE WILD FOREST
CHARACTER OF THE FOREST PRESERVE..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320.....	14,16
<i>Andre v. Pomeroy</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974).....	14
<i>Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks v. MacDonald</i> 228 A.D. 73 (3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> 253 N.Y. 234 (1930).....	passim
<i>Balsam Lake Anglers Club, Matter of v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> 153 Misc. 2d 606 (Sup. Ct., Ulster County 1991), <i>aff’d</i> 199 A.D.2d 852 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	5,18,19
<i>Calli v. Sorci</i> , 203 A.D. 327 (3d Dep’t 1922).....	22
<i>Ferluckaj v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 316 (2009).....	14
<i>Flacke v. Fine</i> , 113 Misc.2d 56 (Sup. Ct., St. Lawrence Co. 1982).....	6,18
<i>Flomenbaum v. New York University</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 901 (2010).....	16
<i>Freese v. Bedford</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1280 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	6,18
<i>Helms v. Reid</i> , 90 Misc.2d 593 (Sup. Ct., Hamilton County, 1977).....	2,6,18
<i>Save our Parks v. City of New York</i> , 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2365 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2006).....	22
<i>St. Lawrence County v. Town of Fowler</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1251 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	16
<i>Transamerica Commercial Fin. Corp. v Roy A. Matthews Inc.</i> , 178 A.D.2d 691 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	16

CASES cont'd

Wagner v. Modulars by Design, Inc.,
163 A.D.2d 676 (3d Dep't 1990)16

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)14,16

STATUTES

Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”)
ECL § 3-0301(1) (d)6

ECL § 9-0101(1).....6n1

ECL § 9-0101(6).....7n1

ECL § 9-010519

ECL § 9-0105(1).....6

Executive Law (“Exec. L.”)
Exec. L. § 8027

Exec. L. § 806 (3) (a).....5

Exec. L. § 816 7-8

REGULATIONS

Official Compilation of New York State Codes, Rules and Regulations (“NYCRR”)
6 NYCRR § 196.2.....6

6 NYCRR § 199.1(k)(1)5

9 NYCRR § 570.3 (f).....6

22 NYCRR Part 800.1212

MISCELLANEOUS

Rev. Rec. of the Const. Conv. of 1915, Vol. II.....2,3,4

Northeastern Forest Inventory & Analysis Methodology, United States Forest Serv.,
www.fs.fed.us/ne/fia/methodology/def_qz.htm (accessed Aug. 22, 2016)5
